
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276150 

Please ask for Chantelle Denham 
Email: chantelle.denham@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
Charities and Trusts Committee 
 
Tuesday 14 November 2023 
10:00 
Council Chamber, County Buildings, Stafford 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 

6 November 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declaration of Interests  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 
    
4.  Nicholson Institute - LUF Refurbishment Project (Pages 5 - 28) 
    
5.  Endowment Charities Annual Accounts 2022/23 (Pages 29 - 54) 
    
6.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
Membership 

Phil Hewitt 
Thomas Jay 
David Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Paul Snape (Chair) 
Mark Winnington 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 



 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 13 June 
2023 

 
Present: Paul Snape (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Phil Hewitt David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
 

Apologies: Thomas Jay and Mark Winnington 
 
Part One 
 
1. Election of Chair of the Charities and Trusts Committee for the 

ensuing year 
 

Members were informed that it was decided at Annual Council on 
Thursday 18 May 2023 that the Chairman of Charities and Trust 
Committee remain as Councillor Paul Snape. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 

 
2. Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest on this occasion. 

 
3. Election of Vice-Chair of the Charities and Trusts Committee for the 

ensuing year 
 

Members were informed that it was decided at Annual Council on 
Thursday 18 May 2023 that the Vice-Chairman of Charities and Trust 
Committee remain as Councillor David Smith. 
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 

 
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 
November 2022 be approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate 
record. 

 
5. Stafford 14-19 Partnership Business Plan 

 
The Committee received a report on the Stafford 14-19 Business Plan and 
were asked to review and approve the updated Stafford 14-19 Partnership 
Business Plan 2019-2024.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Members discussed the report, Councillor Snape made a query in relation 
to the Blessed William Howard Academy on whether they were still 
invested with the Stafford 14-19 partnership to which it was confirmed 
they were still actively engaging in the Partnership. Councillor Smith 
asked whether we still had the resources to maintain the support. The 
case officer confirmed that should requests remain at the level currently 
being requested there would likely be insufficient funds to support such 
requests in full after 2025. The Stafford 14-19 Partnership staff had been 
made aware of this and would be taking this into consideration in their 
future business planning. However, sufficient resources were available for 
the request being made for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 
 
Resolved – That (a) the Committee approve the updated Stafford 14-19 
Partnership Business Plan 2019-2024(hereinafter called the Business Plan) 
 
(b) That the Committee approve the funding request to the Staffordshire 
Education centre Charity as set out in the Business Plan for 2023/2024 
and 2024/2025 academic years. 
 
(c) That the Committee approve Staffordshire County Council’s Assistant 
Director for Skills and Employability to continue to be authorised to 
approve the release of funds set out in the details of the report. 

 
6. Tamworth Youth Centre Fund 

 
The Committee received a report on the Tamworth Youth Centre Fund and 
were asked to review the contents of the report to approve the revised 
scheme wording as shown in appendix 1, note the updated valuation and 
to agree to the surrender of the lease of the land to Staffordshire County 
Council. 
 
Members discussed the report and Councillor Snape asked the case officer 
to confirm that the valuation was the best value. This was confirmed by 
the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets, other similar buildings 
haven’t had very much interest for existing use commercially except for 
redevelopment, it is a dated building that did not hold much re-use 
potential and therefore more suited to redevelopment. Councillor Hewitt 
asked for the officers to confirm if there had been any local objections. 
The Officer advised that the majority of the consultation responses were in 
agreement to this proposal. 
 
Resolved – That (a) the Committee approve the revised scheme of 
wording as shown in Appendix 1; 
 
(b) That the Committee note the updated valuation advice in accordance 
with Charity Commission disposal rules; 
 

Page 2



 

(c) That the Committee agrees to the surrender of the Lease of the land to 
Staffordshire County Council; and 
 
(d) That the Committee delegate approval to the Assistant Director for 
Commercial and Assets to agree the final terms of the sale except for the 
price, the details of the lease surrender, and to agree the fund 
management arrangements. 

 
7. Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
Resolved - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 3





 

 

Charities and Trust Committee meeting - Tuesday 14 
November 2023 

 
Nicholson Institute - LUF refurbishment project 
 
Recommendation(s) / Action(s) Required 
 

a) For the Charities and Trust Committee to review the contents of the 
report and provide a recommendation to proceed with the LUF funded 
refurbishment project lead by Staffordshire Moorlands District Council  
 

b) For the Charities and Trust Committee to delegate authority to the 
Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets to approve the Schedule 
of Works, together with the plans and specifications required to 
complete a project to the required standards, and to agree a Licence 
for Alterations and any other documents required to implement these 
works 

 
c) Officers to return with a further detailed update in respect of the 

occupation and use of the building, once agreed and finalised. 
 
Report of Director for Corporate Services 
 
Summary 
 

1. SMDC was awarded Levelling Up Funding (LUF) earlier in 2023 for the 
repairs and renovation of the Nicholson Institute (NI). As part of the 
funding agreement SMDC will take the role of ‘Client’ and be 
responsible for the successful delivery of the project, with the County 
acting as a lead stakeholder and landlord during and post project. 
 

2. The lower ground floor of the NI is not currently occupied due to 
issues with damp, general poor internal condition, and poor access. 
The first phase of the project will refurbish this space bringing it back 
into use and provide a segregated new access. 

 
3. The second phase of the project will refurbish the ground and first 

floors, helping to create a far more accessible and engaging 
experience for users through an improved public library offer and 
reimagined museum and gallery. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Report 
 
Background  
 

4. The NI is a Grade II* listed building in the market town of Leek. The 
building was left in Trust for the benefit of the Town’s inhabitants by 
the Nicholson family. Following the 1974 Local Government 
reorganisation, SCC became of the Trustee. 
 

5. The NI is held in Trust by Staffordshire County Council (SCC), and its 
use is shared between the County Council’s Library Service and 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC).  Leek and Buxton 
College, which is part of the University of Derby, no longer use the 
building. 
 

6. SMDC have appointed Alliance Leisure Services Ltd (ALS) to deliver 
all their 3 LUF funded project in the role of project managers.  Speller 
Metcalfe has been procured, via framework, to deliver the projects as 
development partner and principal contractor and AHR as lead 
architect (principal designer). 
 

7. The overall LUF budget is £4.2m with £1.4m allocated to phase one 
and £2.8m to develop the brief for the library and museum; phase 
two. 
 

8. It is estimated that phase one, which will focus on the lower ground 
floor works, will take 18 weeks with pre-construction stages 
estimated to take 37 weeks.  The anticipated start on site being the 
20th May 2024, with handover in September 2024. 
 

9. SCC have requested a detailed schedule of works outlining the tasks 
for the renovation. The schedule will include designs and 
specifications outlining the work that will be undertaken to a required 
standard and will be followed with a formal license for works and 
indemnity to ensure they are completed and to the supervision and 
standard required by the County acting on behalf of the trustees. 
 

10. The committee is asked to delegate approval of the schedule 
of works and subsequent legal approvals / license for works, on 
behalf of the Trustees, to the Assistant Director for Commercial and 
Assets. 

 
 
List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Page 6



 

 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Nicholson Institute Design Brief 
Appendix 2 – High level cost advice submission for Reinstating of the Lower 
Ground Floor Existing Teaching Spaces and Associated Side Rooms (Two 
documents)  
 
 
Contact Details 
 
Report Author:   Wendy Woodward & Lee Wells 
Job Title:    Head of Corporate Asset Strategy & Head of  

Corporate Assets 
Telephone No.:   01785 277694 & 01785 277732 
E-Mail Address:  wendy.woodward@staffordshire.gov.uk   

lee.wells@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Page 7

mailto:wendy.woodward@staffordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lee.wells@staffordshire.gov.uk




The Nicholson 
Institute, Leek

HIGH LEVEL COST ADVICE SUBMISSION

for Reinstating of the Lower Ground Floor 
Existing Teaching Spaces and Associated Side 
Rooms

September 2023

Page 9



Cost Summary

Page 10



NICHOLSON INSTITUTE - LOWER GROUND FLOOR WORKS
COST SUMMARY - COST ADVICE

Instructed Design Fees and Survey Costs 32,500.00£                

SUB TOTAL : FEES 32,500.00£                

Asbestos Removal 2,703.00£                  
Strip Out Works 29,603.26£                
Works to Windows 113,526.00£         
[...]
ALS) have been instructed by 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC) to develop a 
solution for ensuring the lower ground floor of The Nicholson 
Institute was made water-tight and reinstated to be a usable 
space.

ALS engaged its project team made up of Abacus as Project 
Managers and Principal Designer, Speller Metcalfe as 
contractor and AHR as lead architect. 

A number of surveys have been undertaken to help inform 
the high-level cost plan in this report which in include:

•  Digital Measured Survey 
•  R&D Asbestos Survey 
• Lead in paint sample analysis & report 
• Building condition survey & report inc. damp proofing 

report only 
• Mechanical & Electrical Survey & Report 
• Fire Risk Assessment / Compartment Condition Survey & 

report 

The current high-level cost plan total £1.364m and includes a 
20% contingency of £209k, and a provisional sum of £200k 
to change the entrance area to ensure separate access for the 
college. It also includes for Air Source Heat Pump technology 
@ £88k should SMDC wish to provide a more economic 
solution in lieu of the current shared boiler system.

This cost plan includes:
1. Asbestos Removal
2. Strip Out Works – walls & ceilings as appropriate
3. Windows: Reinstatement  / replacement of failing leadwork
    flashings and drainage gutters
4. Internal Wall & Ceiling Works: DOFF system to clean, strip
    brickwork walls of paint.
5. Grandfather Clock: Prov sum for refurbishment
6. Flooring Works: patch repair the parquet flooring, damp
    proofing, sand, and seal / replace or repair the terracotta
    flooring and carpet flooring
7. M&E Services: 

• Mechanical: Strip out and replace heating pipework, 
refurbish existing radiators and replace thermostatic 
valves. 

• Enhance natural ventilation
• Installation of new hot & cold-water services to 

currently serviced locations
• Ground drainage.
• Upgrade sanitaryware and brassware to existing 

WC.
• Electrical: -Strip out existing
• Upgrade to current legislation mains distribution 

serving LGF area only
• -Replacement lighting
• -Replace small power & data outlets with new 

surface mounted switchgear and conduit.
• -Fire alarm upgrade to latest standards
• -Upgrade intruder alarm within LGF Area only
• Install an air heat source pump.

8. Roof Works: Tiling repairs / reinstatement to the sloped
    face along with the lead roof
• Allowance to unblock the guttering and hoppers. and 

overhaul as reasonably necessary.
9. Brickwork: Provisional Sum for patch pointing and
   replacing defective bricks 
10. Landscaping: Cutting back of shrubs and climbers to the
     front of external walls

To undertake the lower ground floor works is estimated to 
take 18 weeks with pre-construction stages estimated to take 
37 weeks. (Subject to further points raised below)

The overall LUF budget is £4.2m so now the estimated 
budget for re-instating the lower ground floor is understood it 
is now possible to develop the brief for the library and 
museum with the balance of the £2.8m budget

Typically, Alliance would advise to work through the RIBA 
stages to achieve a cost certainty cost (RIBA 4), however give 
the following factors:
• The design is more M&E driven than architectural
• The application to the Conservation Officer for Listed 

Building Consent is an unknown timescale and could delay 
a start on site if this is delayed until all pre-construction 
work is completed.  

• To gain traction on a glazing refurbishment and leadwork 
package  Speller Metcalfe need to place an order to be able 
to determine programme, as current companies are busy 
and will not commit to a timescale until they know a 
project is live.

Given the above points Alliance are suggesting that SMDC 
commit to the contract sum of £1.364m as a maximum cost 
(subject to a detailed risk register) and stakeholder 
discussions on September 26th 2023. This will allow the 
design of the library and museum space to be developed at 
the same time and potentially decant these services into the 
lower ground floor whilst these areas are refurbished. 

P
age 26



High Level Cost Plan

Nicholson Institute | Reinstatement of Lower Ground Floor 3

The high-level cost plan adjacent has been 
prepared based on surveys undertaken and 
supplier quotes.
Please note:
• No allowance has been made for the provision 

of a Changing Places facility, this is understood 
to be relocated within Moorlands House and 
therefore not directly associated with these 
works.

• In the absence of a detailed fire strategy 
document for the whole building, no 
allowance has been made for adding, 
replacing, or upgrading any partitions, door 
sets, glazed screens etc.

• There is no allowance for any acoustic 
enhancement to the building fabric or 
separating floors, ceiling, or internal walls.

• There is no allowance for any works to or 
within the existing porch/covered shared

      entrance.
• The cost plan is based on uninterrupted, 

access to all areas, adopting normal working 
hours.

• Based on a start on site of May 24
• Assumed that any closure of footpaths will be 

provided FOC also.
• Assumed that all electricity and water will be 

provided FOC by the Client.

VAT will be applied at the standard rate
To be read in conjunction with Appendix 1 (Speller Metcalfe submission)

P
age 27





 

 

Charities and Trusts Committee - 14 November 2023 
 

Endowment Charities’ Annual Accounts 2022/23  
 
Recommendation(s) / Action(s) Required 
 
a. That the Charity and Trusts Committee approve the Annual Accounts for 

2022/23 for the 12 Charities where Staffordshire County Council is the 
Custodian Trustee (See Appendix 1). 

 
b. That the Charity and Trusts Committee approve the Trustee’s Annual 

Reports for the 3 Charities, which are required to submit such to the 
Charity Commission. 

 
Report of Rob Salmon, Director of Finance 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report presents the Annual Accounts for 2022/23 for each of the 

Endowment Charities ‘Charities’ where Staffordshire County Council 
(“the Council”) has been appointed Sole Trustee (also referred to as 
Custodian Trustee).  

 
Report 
 
Background  
 
2. The Council is the Custodian Trustee for 12 Charities and administers 

the funds of several other Charities, including those where there may 
only be land and/or buildings. These 12 Charities were typically set up 
for education purposes. As Custodian Trustee, the Council is 
responsible for directing the affairs of the Charities, ensuring they are 
solvent and well-run and that they deliver the charitable objectives for 
the benefit of those for whom they were intended.  
 

3. The Director of Finance is responsible for the day to day financial 
affairs of the Charities i.e., the collection of income and ensuring that 
any expenditure payable is in accordance with the ‘Application of 
Income’ stated in the Trust Deed. The Director of Finance is also 
responsible for the production of the Annual Accounts for the 12 
Charities. 

 
4. The Charity and Trusts Committee, in fulfilling its role, as Custodian 

Trustee for the 12 Charities, is required to approve their Annual 
Accounts. The Annual Accounts include a Statement of Income and 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Expenditure for the 2022/23 financial year and a Summary of 
Investments as at 31 March 2023. 

 
5. Additionally, Charity Commission regulations state that charities with 

income levels of over £25,000 must submit a copy of their annual 
accounts, their Trustee’s annual report, and a report from an 
independent examiner or auditor, to them annually. 

 
6. Currently 3 of the 12 Charities fall within this category and their annual 

reports have been included for approval by the Committee. These have 
been audited by the Staffordshire Internal Audit Service, acting as the 
Independent Auditor, prior to submission to the Charity Commission.  
 

 
List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 – Endowment Charities’ Annual Accounts
[...]
temporary investment with
Staffordshire County Council at 31 March 2023 4,867.66

Summary of Investments

Forecast
Permanent Investment Type      Purchase Nominal Unit Market Value  Annual 

     Price Value Value 31 March 2023  Income Due

     £ £ £ £

COIF Investment Fund Shares 20,767.54 2,083.40 1,873.66 39,035.83 1,135.94 Jun/Sept/Dec/Mar

Trinity College 480.00 Mar

Total Market Value as at 31 March 2023 39,035.83 1,615.94

Statement of Income & Expenditure for the period

Page 53




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023
	4 Nicholson Institute - LUF Refurbishment Project
	Charities and Trust Committee meeting - Tuesday 14 November 2023
	Nicholson Institute - LUF refurbishment project
	Recommendation(s) / Action(s) Required

	Summary
	Report
	Background

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1 - LGF Design Cost Estimate Submission
	Nicholson Institute LGF - SML Project Costs.pdf
	Sheet1


	Appendix 2 - Nicholson LGF Cost Estimate Report
	Report
	Slide 1: Staffordshire Moorlands – Nicholson Institute HIGH LEVEL COST ADVICE SUBMISSION for Reinstating of the Lower Ground Floor Existing Teaching Spaces and Associated Side Rooms 18/09/2023
	Slide 2: Executive Summary
	Slide 3: High Level Cost Plan



	5 Endowment Charities Annual Accounts 2022/23
	Charities and Trusts Committee - 14 November 2023
	Recommendation(s) / Action(s) Required

	Summary
	Report
	Background

	List of Background Documents/Appendices:
	Contact Details
	Appendix 1- Endowment Charities Annual Accounts for 2022.23.pdf FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Charities and Trusts Committee Meeting held on 14 
November 2023 

 
Present: Paul Snape (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

David Smith (Vice-Chair)   
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Apologies: Phil Hewitt 
 
Part One 
 
8. Apologies 
 
9. Declaration of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of Interest on this occasion. 

 
10. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as an accurate record. 

 
11. Nicholson Institute - LUF Refurbishment Project 

 
The committee received a report on the Nicholson Institute (NI) – LUF 
Refurbishment Project. The Nicholson Institute is held in Trust by 
Staffordshire County Council and its use is shared between the County 
Council’s Library Service and Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. 
Leek and Buxton College, which is part of the University of Derby, no 
longer use the building. 
 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council was awarded Levelling Up Funding 
(LUF) earlier in 2023 for the repairs and renovation of the Nicholson 
Institute. As part of the funding agreement Staffordshire Moorlands 
District Council would take the role of ‘Client’ and be responsible for the 
successful delivery of the project, with the County acting as a lead 
stakeholder and landlord during and post project. 
 
The lower ground floor of the NI was not currently occupied due to issues 
with damp, general poor internal condition, and poor access. The first 
phase of the project would refurbish this space bringing it back into use 
and provide a segregated new access.  
 



 

The Levelling Up Funding budget allocated to phase one is £1.4m, which 
would focus on the lower ground floor works, and would take 18 weeks 
with pre-construction stages estimated to take 37 weeks. It was 
anticipated that works would start on site on the 20th May 2024, with 
handover in September 2024. 
 
Resolved – That (a) For the Charities and Trusts Committee to review the 
contents of the report and provide a recommendation to proceed with the 
LUF funded refurbishment project lead by Staffordshire Moorlands District 
Council. 
 
(b) For the Charities and Trust Committee to delegate authority to the 
Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets to approve the Schedule of 
Works, together with the plans and specifications required to complete a 
project to the required standards, and to agree a Licence for Alterations 
and any other documents required to implement these works. 
 
(c) Officers to return with a further detailed update in respect of the 
occupation and use of the building, once agreed and finalised. 

 
12. Endowment Charities Annual Accounts 2022/23 

 
The Committee received a report on the Endowment Charities’ Annual 
Accounts 2022/23 for the 12 Charities where the Council is the Custodian 
Trustee. The Committee were asked to approve the Trustee’s Annual 
Reports for the 3 Charities where Staffordshire County Council has been 
appointed Custodian Trustee. 

The Committee were also informed that 3 of the 12 Charities, with income 
levels of over £25,000, had their annual reports included for approval by 
the Committee, which have been audited by the Staffordshire Internal 
Audit Service, prior to submission to the Charity Commission. 

Resolved – That (a) the Charities and Trusts Committee approve the 
Annual Accounts for 2022/23 for the 12 Charities where the Council is the 
Custodian Trustee; and  

(b) the Charities and Trusts Committee approve the Trustee’s Annual 
Reports for the 3 Charities which are required to submit such to the 
Charity Commission. 

 
13. Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved - That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 



 

the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


